

No. 18-1023

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MAINE COMMUNITY HEALTH OPTIONS,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

STEPHEN J. MCBRADY  
*Counsel of Record*  
CLIFTON S. ELGARTEN  
DANIEL W. WOLFF  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 624-2500  
smcbrady@crowell.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. This Case Presents Important Issues Warranting Review.....	3
A. There is no irreconcilable conflict between Section 1342 and the Riders.....	3
B. The Government cannot overcome the presumption against retroactive legislation.....	4
II. The Salary Appropriation Cases Do Not Support The Government. ....	5
III. What Congress Intended. ....	7
IV. The Government’s Proposed Alternative Ground For Affirmance is Without Merit.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agwiak v. United States</i> , 347 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	10
<i>Ferris v. United States</i> , 27 Ct. Cl. 542 (1892) .....	10
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 402 F.3d 1167.....	10
<i>Greenlee Cty. v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Cent. Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....	11, 12
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Prairie Cty. v. United States</i> , 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	10, 11
<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	10

<i>United States v. Bormes</i> , 568 U.S. 6 (2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 310 U.S. 554 (1940).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 109 U.S. 146 (1883).....	5
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	9
<i>United States v. Vulte</i> , 233 U.S. 509 (1914).....	5
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1989).....	5, 6, 7
<b>Statutes</b>	
31 U.S.C. §1341(a)(1)(A) .....	11
31 U.S.C. §6906 .....	11
42 U.S.C. §18062 .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
79 Fed. Reg. 13,787 (March 11, 2014) .....	8
